expense rail grinding costs as incurred. The expense as incurred method is preferable, as it eliminates the subjectivity in determining the period
of benefit associated with rail grinding over which to depreciate the associated capitalized costs. This change was reflected as a change in
accounting principle from an acceptable accounting principle to a preferable accounting principle. The application of the change in accounting
principle is presented retrospectively to all periods presented.

The effects of the adjustments from 1992 (the year we started capitalizing rail grinding) to January 1, 2009 resulted in an adjustment to decrease
net properties, deferred income taxes, and shareholders� equity by $213 million, $81 million, and $132 million, respectively.

7

Edgar Filing: UNION PACIFIC CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 8

Table of Contents

The following tables show the effects of the change in our policy for rail grinding costs on the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements:

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Three Months Ended
March 31, 2010

For the Three Months Ended
March 31, 2009

Millions,

Except Per Share

Amounts

Computed
under Prior

Method
Impact of

Adjustment
As

Reported

As
Originally
Reported

Impact of
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Purchased services & materials $   424   $   8 $ 432 $ 399   $   5 $ 404
Depreciation $   371   $   (4) $ 367 $ 345   $ (4) $ 341
Total operating expenses $   2,973   $   4 $ 2,977 $ 2,743   $   1 $ 2,744
Operating income $   992   $   (4) $ 988 $ 672   $ (1) $ 671
Income before income taxes $   838   $   (4) $ 834 $ 554   $ (1) $ 553
Income taxes $  (320)   $   2 $ (318) $ (192)   $   1 $ (191)
Net income $   518   $   (2) $ 516 $ 362   $   - $ 362
Earnings per share � basic $   1.03   $ (0.01) $ 1.02 $ 0.72   $   - $ 0.72
Earnings per share � diluted $   1.02   $ (0.01) $ 1.01 $ 0.72   $   - $ 0.72

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
March 31, 2010 December 31, 2009

Millions

Computed
under Prior

Method
Impact of

Adjustment
As

Reported

As
Originally
Reported

Impact of
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Net properties $ 37,531   $ (230) $ 37,301 $ 37,428   $ (226) $ 37,202
Total assets $ 42,942   $ (230) $ 42,712 $ 42,410   $ (226) $ 42,184
Deferred income taxes $ 11,204   $   (88) $ 11,116 $ 11,130   $   (86) $ 11,044
Total liabilities $ 25,587   $   (88) $ 25,499 $ 25,469   $   (86) $ 25,383
Retained earnings $ 15,548   $ (142) $ 15,406 $ 15,167   $ (140) $ 15,027
Total common shareholders� equity $ 17,355   $ (142) $ 17,213 $ 16,941   $ (140) $ 16,801
Total liabilities & common shareholders� equity $ 42,942   $ (230) $ 42,712 $ 42,410   $ (226) $ 42,184

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the Three Months Ended

March 31, 2010
For the Three Months Ended

March 31, 2009

Millions

Computed
under Prior

Method
Impact of

Adjustment
As

Reported

As
Originally
Reported

Impact of
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Net income $ 518   $ (2) $ 516 $ 362   $   - $ 362
Depreciation $ 371   $ (4) $ 367 $ 345   $ (4) $ 341
Deferred income taxes & unrecognized tax benefits $ 56   $ (2) $ 54 $ 20   $ (1) $ 19
Cash provided by operating activities $ 664   $ (8) $ 656 $ 723   $ (5) $ 718
Capital investments $ (469)   $  8 $ (461) $ (526)   $   5 $ (521)
Cash used in investing activities $ (503)   $  8 $ (495) $ (633)   $   5 $ (628)

8

Edgar Filing: UNION PACIFIC CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

4. Operations and Segmentation � The Railroad, along with its subsidiaries and rail affiliates, is our one reportable operating segment. Although
revenue is analyzed by commodity group, we analyze the net financial results of the Railroad as one segment due to the integrated nature of our
rail network. The following table provides freight revenue by commodity group:

Millions,

for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2010 2009
Agricultural $ 730 $ 661
Automotive 305 162
Chemicals 587 513
Energy 844 807
Industrial Products 598 546